from now on the expense relative to retirement benefit obligations by distinguishing the
cost of current services (in operating income), the interest cost related to retirement
commitments (in financial income), according to this standard. Until 2012 these expenses
were entirely recorded in operating income.

2012 pro forma consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the
changes described above:

Impact on the 2012 consolidated P&L

In millions of euros
2012 as

published
2012

pro forma
Change

Revenue 2,640 2,640 -

EBITDA 1,017   1,026   +9

Employee benefit costs:
-€4m (IAS 19 revised),
+€14m (change of
presentation)

Operating Income from
Ordinary Activities

645   655   +9

Operating Income 642   652   +9

Net financial income/expense (118)  (131)  -14
Financial expenses:
-14 m€ (change of
presentation)

Income tax expense (178)  (176)  +1 IAS 19 revised impact

Net income attributable to the
Group

341  339   -3

This change has a significant impact on only the "Aviation" and "Retail and Services"
segments:

 Impact on the P&L of the "Aviation" segment:

In millions of euros
2012 as

published
2012

pro forma
Change

Revenue   1,581 1,581 -

EBITDA  343 350  +7

Operating Income from Ordinary Activities  83  90   +7

Operating Income  83   90   +7

 73 2013 Management Report - Aéroports de Paris

 Impact on the P&L of the "Retail and Services" segment:

In millions of euros
2012 as

published
2012

pro forma
Change

Revenue   902 902 -

EBITDA  503   505 +2

Operating Income from Ordinary Activities  412  414   +2

Operating Income  412   414 +2

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31.12.2012

In millions of Euros
31.12.2012

as published
Adjustment

31.12.2012
restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

7,829   0  7,829

Current assets   1,554   -   1,554

TOTAL ASSETS

9,383   0 9,383

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital

297   -   297

Share premium

543   -   543

Treasury shares  (2) - (2)

Retained earnings

2,898   28  2,926

Other equity items

(4) (48) (52)

Shareholders' equity

3,733   (20)  3,712

Non-current debt

3,483   -   3,483

Provisions for employee benefit obligations (more
than one year)

330   31   361

Deferred tax liabilities

212   (11)  202

Other non-current liabilities   74   -   74

Non-current liabilities

4,099   20   4,120

Current liabilities   1,551   -   1,551

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

9,383   0   9,383

 74 2013 Management Report - Aéroports de Paris

Appendix 2: Report by the Chairman of the Board of Directors on
the composition of the Board and the application of gender equality
within it, the conditions for preparing and organising its work and
the internal control and risk management procedures put in place
by Aéroports de Paris for the financial year ended 31 December
2013 (Article L.225-37 of the French Commercial Code).

1) Introduction

Applying article L.225-37 of the French Commercial Code, it falls upon the Chairman of the
Board of Directors, in those companies in which financial shares are allowed for